

No. 22-230

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE GOLDEN 1 CREDIT UNION,
Petitioner,

v.

DWAINÉ BURGARDT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CREDIT UNION
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LEAH C. DEMPSEY
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
1155 F Street N.W.,
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 296-7353

LUKE MARTONE
CREDIT UNION NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION
99 M Street SE, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 508-6743

JULIAN R. ELLIS, JR.
Counsel of Record
COURTNEY E. BARTKUS
ROSA L. BAUM
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 223-1100
jellis@bhfs.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decision Below Ignores the Measurable Benefits That Arbitration Provides to Credit Union Members	5
II. Arbitration Agreements Uniquely Benefit Credit Unions, Enriching the Underserved Communities in Which They Operate	13
III. Review and Reversal of the Decision Below Through Faithful Application of the FAA Will Clear Confusion and Disagreement and Will Level the Playing Field.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 8, 19
<i>Badie v. Bank of Am.</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 779 (1998)	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Coates</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Miss. 2001)	23
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Coates</i> , 34 F. App'x 964 (5th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	19
<i>Doctor's Assoc., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	18
<i>Follman v. World Fin. Network Nat'l Bank</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 158 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	22
<i>Howard v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (D. Kan. 2015)	22
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	4, 24
<i>King v. Atiyeh</i> , 814 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Kortum-Managhan v. Herbergers NBGL</i> , 204 P.3d 693 (Mont. 2009).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
<i>Needleman v. Golden 1 Credit Union</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	20
<i>Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A.04-507, 2004 WL 1508518 (E.D. Pa. July 6, 2004).....	22
<i>Sevier Ctny. Sch. Fed. Credit Union v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.</i> , 990 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22, 23
<i>SouthTrust Bank v. Williams</i> , 775 So. 2d 184 (Ala. 2000).....	22, 23
<i>Stone v. Golden Wexler & Sarnese, P.C.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 189 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22
<i>Valle v. ATM Nat'l, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-7993 (KBF), 2015 WL 413449 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2015).....	22
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	4
<i>Virgil v. Sw. Miss. Elec. Power Ass'n</i> , 296 So. 3d 53 (Miss. 2020).....	23
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Federal Credit Union Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-467, 48 Stat. 1216 (1934)	1, 13
§ 1752(1)	1
§ 1759(b)(1)–(3)	1
Cal. Fin. Code § 14002	1
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1)	9
Other Authorities	
<i>2020 Dispute Resolution Statistics</i> , FINRA	6
Alan Kaplinsky & Mark Levin, <i>The CFPB’s Final Arbitration Study: What’s the Real Story?</i> , Ballard Spahr (Mar. 11, 2015)	6
Appellant’s App. Vol. 1, <i>The Golden 1 Credit Union v. Burgardt</i> , C092637 (Cal. Ct. App.)	7, 9, 10, 20
American Arbitration Association, Consumer Arbitration Rules (last updated Sept. 1, 2014)	7, 9, 10
American Arbitration Association, <i>Con- sumer Due Process Protocol Statement of Principles</i>	9
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2021</i> (May 2022)	15
Carlton Fields, <i>The 2022 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2022)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

CFPB, <i>Arbitration Study: Report to Congress Pursuant to Dodd Frank Wall Street Reform & Consumer Protection Act § 1028(a)</i> (Mar. 2015).....	11
CFPB, <i>Community Banks and Credit Unions</i>	16
Elizabeth Aldrich & Theresa Stevens, <i>What's the Difference Between a Bank and a Credit Union?</i> , Forbes (Oct. 6, 2022)	14
Hans A. von Spakovsky, <i>The Unfair Attack on Arbitration: Harming Consumers by Eliminating a Proven Dispute Resolution System</i> , The Heritage Foundation (Jul. 2013)	8
<i>If You're the Plaintiff ... Filing Your Lawsuit</i> , State of California, Department of Consumer Affairs (2022).....	10
JAMS, <i>Policy on Consumer Arbitrations Pursuant to Pre-Dispute Clauses Minimum Standards of Procedural Fairness</i> (July 15, 2009).....	7
Jeff Blyska, <i>Choose the Best Bank for You</i> , Consumer Reports (Dec. 4, 2015).....	14
Letter from Credit Union National Association, et al., to Reps. Maxine Waters & Patrick McHenry, House Committee on Financial Services (May 16, 2022)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>Lex Machina’s Consumer Protection Litigation Report Reveals Companies Paid More than \$43 Billion in Damages Over the Last Decade</i> , Lex Machina (Oct. 23, 2019)	17
Matthew Grimsley, <i>What Effect Will Wal- Mart v. Dukes Have on Small Businesses?</i> , 8 Ohio St. Entrep. Bus. L.J. 99 (2013).....	12
Michael Bartlett, <i>Some (Re) Assembly Required: How Greater Nevada CU Rebuilt its MBL Program After Regulators Shut it Down</i> , Credit Union Journal (Aug. 11, 2014)	16
National Credit Union Administration, <i>2021 Annual Report</i> (Feb. 15, 2022).....	15, 16
Restatement of the Law, Consumer Contracts § 3 (2019) (tentative draft).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 19 (1981).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 69 (1981).....	22
<i>Statewide Civil Fee Schedule</i> , Superior Court of California (Jan. 1, 2020).....	9
Thomas E. Carbonneau, “ <i>Arbitracide</i> ”: <i>The Story of Anti-Arbitration Sentiment in the U.S. Congress</i> , 18 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 233 (2007)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> (Mar. 2022)	5, 6, 10, 18
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Unfair, Inefficient, Unpredictable: Class Action Flaws and the Road to Reform</i> (Aug. 2022).....	11, 17
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Unstable Foundation: Our Broken Class Action System & How to Fix It</i> (Oct. 2017)	17
William P. Barnette, <i>There Is No Conservative Case for Class Actions</i> , 22 Fed. Soc. Rev. 192 (2021).....	12
